
UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA 

THE DETERMINANTS OF HEALTH EXPENDITURE IN 

MALAYSIA 

NORAZIZAH BINTI BAHAR 
2015939735 

Final Year Project Paper submitted in fulfillment 
of the requirements for the degree of 

Bachelor of Business Administration 
(Finance) 

FACULTY OF BUSINESS AND MANAGEMENT 
MARA UNIVERSITY OF TECHNOLOGY PASIR GUDANG 

December 2019 



ABSTRACT 

The expenditure on health care continues to increase throughout most of the developed 

world. To solve the concern, it is essential to know the main factors that underlie the 

increases growth in health care expenditure. This will help in supporting Malaysia to 

find the best policies to manage health care costs. Therefore, the purpose of this study 

is to study the determinants of health expenditure in Malaysia for the period 1987 to 

2016. This study employs statistical test which is, Descriptive Analysis, Augmented 

Dickey Fully (ADF) Unit Root Test, Philips-Perron (PP) Unit Root Test, Normality 

Test, and Regression Analysis to test the relationship between it. This research used 

three independent variables that affect the health expenditures which are income, ageing 

population and inflation rate. The variable used is current health expenditure per capita. 

The primary objective of this study is to justify which factor give more impact toward 

the health expenditure and as well as the factor that gives the least impact on the health 

expenditure. The result showed that health expenditure and its determinants are 

cointegrated. Our study findings revealed that there is a strong significant relationship 

between income, inflation and health expenditure. However, the ageing population 

show an insignificant relationship with health expenditures. The result of this study 

indicated that the increases in health expenditure in Malaysia that income (GDP) is the 

most critical determining factor of health expenditure. Better health is essential to raise 

economic growth and increased productivity. Therefore, Malaysia should be 

implemented the policies of health taken to achieve sustainable economic growth and 

development. 

lV 



ACKNOWLEDGEMENT 

I wish to acknowledge the contribution of many people who have in one way or 

another made this research a reality. reliable greatest appreciation goes to my 

advisor Madam Suhana Binti Mohamad, Lecturer of Finance, for guidance and 

support throughout the whole research. His patient and advice ensured this thesis 

to be on the right track and proceed smoothly. I sincerely appreciate what he had 

done to guide me. Most importantly, none of this could have happened without 

my beloved family, friends and course mates, for their helpful suggestions, advice 

and moral support throughout the time of completing my industrial training and 

report paper. Last but not least, I would like to thank to those who have helped me 

either directly or indirectly, throughout the completion of my industrial training 

and this report. It would not have been possible without them. All of contribution 

and mankind was mostly appreciated. Thank you. 

V 



TABLE OF CONTENTS 

AUTHOR'S DECLARATION 

ABSTRACT 

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT 

LIST OF T ABLES 

LIST OF FIGURES 

LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS 

CHAPTER ONE INTRODUCTION 

1.1 Introduction 

1.2 Research Background 

1.3 Problem Statement 

1.4 Research Questions 

1.5 Research Objectives 

1.6 Significance of the Study 

1.7 Scope of the Study 

1.8 Limitation of the Study 

1.9 Definition of Key Terms 

1.10 Summary 

CHAPTER TWO LITERATURE REVIEW 

2.1 Introduction 

2.2 Health Expenditure 

2.3 H�alth expenditure and Income 

2.4 Health expenditure and Ageing Population 

2.5 Health expenditure and Inflation 

2.6 Theoretical Framework 

2.7 Summary 

Vl 

Page 

iiiii 

iv 

V 

ix 

X 

xi 

1 

1 

1 

5 

6 

6 

7 

7 

8 

9 

9 

10 

10 

10 

12 

14 

16 

17 

17 



CHAPTER THREE RESEARCH METHODOLOGY 19 

3.1 Introduction 19 

3.2 Sampling 19 

3.3 Data Collection 19 

3.4 Variables 20 

3.5 Research Design 21 

3.6 Hypotheses Statement 21 

3.7 Research Methodology 22 

3.8 Summary 25 

CHAPTER FOUR RESULTS AND DISCUSSION 26 

4.1 Introduction 27 

4.2 Descriptive Analysis 27 

4.3 Stationary Test 28 

4.3.1 Unit Root Test (Augmented Dickey-Fuller (ADF) 28 

4.3.2 Philip-Perron (PP) Unit Root Test 29 

4.4 Normality Test 30 

4.5 Correlation Test 31 

4.6 Regression Analysis 33 

4.6.1 Coefficients 34 

4.6.2 t-statistic Test 35 

4.6.3F-test 36 

4.6.4 Coefficient of Determination (R2
) 36 

4.6.5 Adjusted R2 37 

4.6.6 Durbin Watson Test 37 

Vll 


