UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA

THE DETERMINANTS OF HEALTH EXPENDITURE IN MALAYSIA

NORAZIZAH BINTI BAHAR 2015939735

Final Year Project Paper submitted in fulfillment of the requirements for the degree of Bachelor of Business Administration (Finance)

FACULTY OF BUSINESS AND MANAGEMENT MARA UNIVERSITY OF TECHNOLOGY PASIR GUDANG

December 2019

ABSTRACT

The expenditure on health care continues to increase throughout most of the developed world. To solve the concern, it is essential to know the main factors that underlie the increases growth in health care expenditure. This will help in supporting Malaysia to find the best policies to manage health care costs. Therefore, the purpose of this study is to study the determinants of health expenditure in Malaysia for the period 1987 to 2016. This study employs statistical test which is, Descriptive Analysis, Augmented Dickey Fully (ADF) Unit Root Test, Philips-Perron (PP) Unit Root Test, Normality Test, and Regression Analysis to test the relationship between it. This research used three independent variables that affect the health expenditures which are income, ageing population and inflation rate. The variable used is current health expenditure per capita. The primary objective of this study is to justify which factor give more impact toward the health expenditure and as well as the factor that gives the least impact on the health expenditure. The result showed that health expenditure and its determinants are cointegrated. Our study findings revealed that there is a strong significant relationship between income, inflation and health expenditure. However, the ageing population show an insignificant relationship with health expenditures. The result of this study indicated that the increases in health expenditure in Malaysia that income (GDP) is the most critical determining factor of health expenditure. Better health is essential to raise economic growth and increased productivity. Therefore, Malaysia should be implemented the policies of health taken to achieve sustainable economic growth and development.

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT



I wish to acknowledge the contribution of many people who have in one way or another made this research a reality. reliable greatest appreciation goes to my advisor Madam Suhana Binti Mohamad, Lecturer of Finance, for guidance and support throughout the whole research. His patient and advice ensured this thesis to be on the right track and proceed smoothly. I sincerely appreciate what he had done to guide me. Most importantly, none of this could have happened without my beloved family, friends and course mates, for their helpful suggestions, advice and moral support throughout the time of completing my industrial training and report paper. Last but not least, I would like to thank to those who have helped me either directly or indirectly, throughout the completion of my industrial training and this report. It would not have been possible without them. All of contribution and mankind was mostly appreciated. Thank you.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

		Page
AUTI	HOR'S DECLARATION	iiiii
ABSTRACT		iv
ACKNOWLEDGEMENT		v
LIST OF TABLES		ix
LIST OF FIGURES		x
LIST	OF ABBREVIATIONS	xi
СНА	PTER ONE INTRODUCTION	1
1.1	Introduction	1
1.2	Research Background	1
1.3	Problem Statement	5
1.4	Research Questions	6
1.5	Research Objectives	6
1.6	Significance of the Study	7
1.7	Scope of the Study	7
1.8	Limitation of the Study	8
1.9	Definition of Key Terms	9
1.10	Summary	9
СНА	PTER TWO LITERATURE REVIEW	10
2.1	Introduction	10
2.2	Health Expenditure	10
2.3	Health expenditure and Income	12
2.4	Health expenditure and Ageing Population	14
2.5	Health expenditure and Inflation	16
2.6	Theoretical Framework	17
2.7	Summary	17

CHAPTER THREE RESEARCH METHODOLOGY		19
3.1	Introduction	19
3.2	Sampling	19
3.3	Data Collection	19
3.4	Variables	20
3.5	Research Design	21
3.6	Hypotheses Statement	21
3.7	Research Methodology	22
3.8	Summary	25
CHAPTER FOUR RESULTS AND DISCUSSION		26
4.1	Introduction	27
4.2	Descriptive Analysis	27
4.3	Stationary Test	28
4.3.1	Unit Root Test (Augmented Dickey-Fuller (ADF)	28
4.3.2	Philip-Perron (PP) Unit Root Test	29
4.4	Normality Test	30
4.5	Correlation Test	31
4.6	Regression Analysis	33
4.6.1 Coefficients		34
4.6.2	t-statistic Test	35
4.6.3F-test		36
4.6.4 Coefficient of Determination (R ²)		36
4.6.5	Adjusted R ²	37
4.6.6	Durbin Watson Test	37